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|{IN THE MATTER OF l BEFORE . . . . .
THE APPLICATION OF .
LIOHN C. AXEL : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
'FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON Case No. B7-435-A IN RE: PETITION ANCE @ BEFO
||PROPERTY LOCATED O THE NORTH ; OF dohn C. Axel 2. N/S: Flessmt :ﬁ:ﬂﬁnﬂfl i bora have bullt garages in recent years, but have obtained permits and di
SIDE OF PLEASANT HILL ROAD, Approx. 2,000' W of the 4 DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER Koas e Ay
!%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ}rug'gﬁggﬁmF ' BALTIMORE COUNTY Any appeal from this decision must be made In accordance ¢/l of Relsterstown Road o e permits for the public to see. Contrary to the Petitioner's testy
l : -435- (102 Pleasant Hill Road) . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY t imany
!|HDMEEG§I;:;E3?§HT;IE%LL s : i e s with Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rulesa of Procedure. 4th Election Diatrict that the garage ia visible only to two neighbors, three Protestants testir
lhth ELES 3rd Councilmanic Dist ' : 3 : : S any
lard COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS e bt Ll Ly that 1t was visible from their -roperty.  Others relerred to its
es R R OF BALTIMORE COUNTY John C. Axel, Petitioner » e iy 8 visibility as
iy sy nr : and drove in the area. The Proteatants spoke of thelr opposition to

the placement of the garage, that
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the aize and architectural design of the Far=

OPINION |

The Petitloner herein requesta a varlance to permit an accesaory struc- age in the front yard are incompatible ¢
e Eo

hood ,

the atyle or housing in the nelghbor-

- ial of
This case comes before this Board on appeal from the denlal of a [ turs (garage) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard,

and of their dee Con .
T e s o p cern Lhat the BCZR and bul lding permit procens were

A3 more particularly deacribed on the plan submitted, dated February 10, 1987 not complied with

It is their bellef that

- 5 case, x : : the appearance of .
yard. This appeal was taken by the Petitioner/Appellant in this ca and identified as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. : \ 7 - of the garage at this
oCn Ofy I.ﬂ dﬂ'l.!‘im-t!ntll Lo s nfjﬂhr.ﬂrm'

One Protestant Jtated Crat the

te that at 10:4% a.m. Petitloner/Appellant had
YN 1 " Testimony by and on bohall of the Petitioner indicated that cons“ruction

Fetitioner's hardship was of his own maklng.

The Board recesacd and contacted Mr, kxel's office as to whether

not appeared, of  the exiating 24" x 24' garage was begun in Auguat or September of 1986 with-

-
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Uners an attorney, asked several of the protesting witness
- wF e Tl | R F g 33635

t ar and was informed by Mr. Arel's secretary Lthat, as
or not he intended to appe ¥ . out benelit of a bullding permiL. The Petitioner satuted that he "understood®

if, or why, they had not made .n

juiries of him and discuased the matter with him

: . t war. Let the rocord indicate that the
[ iRt e thal the contractor, a Fred Rosen, was licensed, that Mr. Rosen "advised® h.m

At Ehe tlee conatruction way Eoing on,

Hesponses Indicat

ed that they had cone

Lthat he

J reconvensd at 11:05 a.m.; Mr. Axel had not nrppeared nor had he contacted
Board e D H had done previous work in Baltimore County, and that he thought tacted Baltimore folity
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Lo inguire whether soning and permit requiresents had
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this Board in any manner. Mr. Rosen was "supposed™ to get the necessary permita. The contract between the

Deon met.
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It is the opinion of this Board that this appeal should be diamisaed | |
i . FetiLioncr and Mr. Rosen consisted of bluerrirts and a list on a plece of paper. 411 parties to the hears
aEe MR Dearing stipulated to & visib bn the st
B vialt L jlte and general

for lack of appeorance and the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order affirmed, Let

Ihe conatruction was partially completed in January 1987, at which time the neighbornood by the Deouty

puty loning Commissloner.

ate 18 proteastants did appear and were pregared Lo proiecd ! |
the record indicate that prote i pre; . ! Fetitioner was Iinformed that the structure was In violation of the Baltisare
12t

Al ter iue conaideration of the

evidence und '-'"-"-'-':I"!:-.-r:n:,.' préesented an ¥ b

sition to t etition. - i e z
in opposition to the pe H County Zoning Regulations [BCIR). Ihe installation of the garage door, a side

nearing, and following a saite
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| v e the properiy m.d general area, in. the Y
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e Lo be completbed At "hat time ok cng ng since f 1 “u i L 1
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lack of appearance, review of Petitioner's Exhibit
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and that the Deputy Zoning Commissloner's Urder dated May 20, 987 be and Lne
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anme is hereby AFFIRMED.
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Variance from Section __400.1 - to permil an accessory structurs lgarage) to b ...

LSl R R e e AL S LR RS R L B o L S —— I. The leveling of the proporiy to locate the garage In the rear of the property
would create drainage hazards either to the property owner or the neighbor
cherefore 1T 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning lLomm rool 111 ' R A N S e AL Of Ch RTOPRKEY Sua T “H::-u of e -
N o . p A day of May 1987 that a variance to permit an  accessory of the Zoning Regulstions of Baltimore Counly, to the Zoning Lav of Ballmore Counly; for the i y e e e s e s
AUty Uis «b W ¥ ; following reasons: (indicale hardship or practical dificulty) Peurner e Ae. o 3 & st e e
e the Prent wvard. s hereby DEWIED. The location of the garage at a distance further toward the rear of the property Lacat & ya o -}‘ ‘”"r':, it £ O
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| R, Sy .
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elition, and further agree 1o and are (o be bound by the roning regulations and resirictions of wribewn Rowd (107 Pieesans 10 _ e pr = A
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ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this _____ "1 _________ day

of . O0IEN e eeaaaaa, 190, that the subject matter of this pelition be adveriised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, In two news ra of general cireulation through-
oul Ballimore County, thel properly be posted, and thal the pu hearing be had before the ?.-nnﬂ'lg
Commissioner of Ballimore County in Room 106, County Office Building Iin Towson, Baltimore
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County, on the _ oo dayof o ... C10.. .., at __. ... o'clock

"~ Zoning Commis{joner J Baltimore County.




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING VARIANCE PETLITION
ONE ACRE PARCEL KNOWN AS
102 PLEASANT HILL ROAD

e e e
FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

4) South 37 degrees, 20 minutes eant B4 feet 2 in<hes to Ziegler's .

lot and thence binding on Ziegler's lot.

CALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING G ZONING
TONWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-325)

3} South | degree, 50 minuies weat 425 feet 6 Inches to the place JOHN ©C AXEL

ATTODRNEY AT LAW

of beginning. Containing one acre of land more or less.

BEGINNING on the North side of Plesanc Hill Road {10 feet wide) at the

Cowet Spuare Buskdiong. 2006, Lavinglon Slnset
St 1700

Baltimere, Marglond 2302
June 16, 1987

4 BEING known as 102 Pleasant Hill Road in the Fourth Election Districe.

+
distance of 2,000" - West of the centerline of Relsterstown Road and 1.,860" - EAN M H ING

ICNING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER,

East of the centerline of Church Lane and at the end of Second or North B3
April 30, 1987

degrees, 41 minutes West, BB feet, 5% i{nch line of lot of ground described in

a confirmatory deed from T. Rove Price and wife to Willias Herman Liegler and

John C. Axel, Esquire
200 East Lexington Street
Suite 1100

RBaltimore, Maryland 21202

Jean M. H. Jung

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Hattie Pouline Zicgler, his wife, dated on or about wpril 17, 1923 and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County and running thence binding on the

RE: PETITION FOR FONING VARIANCE
N/S Pleasart Hill Rd., approx. 2,000
W af the c/1 of Relsterastown Rd,
(102 FMieasant Hill Rd.)
4th Electlion Die=trict = drd Councilminic District
John L. Axel, Petitioner
Casne No, BT=335=A

north side of Pleasant Hill Road.

Petition for Zoning Variance
K/5 Pleasant Hill Road, approx.
2,000'W of the ef1 of
Relaterstowm Road

{102 Pleasant Hil1l Road)
4th Election District

Ird councilmanic Districe
Case No.: AB7-415-A

1) North 83 degrees, 41 minutes, west 100 teet, & inches to a stone
¢nd to the beginning of the lot corveyed by Watson E. Sherwood to

Henry A. Schaefer by deed dated July 3, 1907 and recorded among

Dear Mr. Axel:

Baid Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. No. 118,

Dear Ma. Jung:

folio 206 and thence Linding on Schaefer's lot. :
Th]'l ix Eo .Il!!.|‘.l_' you thr'lt !‘-.'r '+i!

and posting of the above property. ithias fee pust b nmald belore an
Urder is issued.

In connection with the abeve captfoned matter, kindly note an appeal
as to each and every part of the decision of May 20, 1987 with regard to

the Petition for Zoning Varisnce.

2} North 5 degrece, 5 minutes east 484 feet 4 inches to intersect

the north B8 degrees, 44 minutes east 662 foot line of lot secondly

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON

T d he {th my check in the amount of $75.00 as costs MUS 0 .
iy e i THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED,

described in the deed from Alonzo M. Hurlock and wife to Watson E. for this appeal

:-I'- th.. F | = a: {8 :!:'I"I"'_' h\...

Do not remove sign [rom property

sherwood dated May 31, 1906 and recorded among the Land Records of
this office until the day of the hearing itself.

U TR L PO T . hearing concerning

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL'ND S5 W 33141

H-"Iltlm:]l‘e [:uun*r in Lioer IH.lFl|':+ qui folio 'ﬁ-l]. and thence
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVILMON ily yourf, 1] s v s B . r:-.-ur'.';'. . Maryland, and resit
binding on said line. MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 1 [ : NTY ND h 35335 ing, lowson, Marvland
i BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL
South BB degrees, 33 minutes, east 19 feet, 10 {nches to ¢l d e AN ( OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVIBION
i 1 ¥ ches En ]l ] } pm,.. _ACCOUNT .II MISCELL ANEOUS CASH RECEFWPT

of said line and to I(ntersect the south 42-Y% degrees, east 940

ACCPArNT

axer U1 e [ 2>
e Os

feet line of land described in a deed from Lev! Z. Condon to

RICEIVED
e -

: BT ___‘_

Joshua Clements and wvife dated February 19, 1897 and recorded

amorg the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber L.M.B. Na. 227,

SpCEIYED
O

folio 550 and running thence and binding on said

1 h'rti-FF;c E ¢

WL DDA T D DR A MATURE or cCARMIER

YALIGATION OF HGNATURE OF CARBNIER

lohn €. Axel, Esquire March 20, 1987
200 East Lexington S5treet

oulte 1100

Haltimore, Maryvland 212002

NOTICE OF HEARIMG

HE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
NS Pleasant Hill Rd., Approx. 2, (K"
K of the ¢/l of Reisterstown Rd.
{102 Pleasant Hill Rd, )
Gth Flection District = 3rd Counc i lmanic Districk
lohn C. Axel = Petitioner
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V/CINITY MAP

Case No. B7=415%-A L _1 :q,_l
TIME: 945 n.m. e n ey ﬁ
L1 . .
Y
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Raltimore County fo w Zoning Commissioner

Zoning Commissioner Office of Planning & Zoning
. @ Oftice of Planning & Zoning Towsan, Maryland 21204
2/18/88 mkmwﬂl’w 494.2259
Ll ty Woard of Appeals of Baltimore I‘L"nunt‘g m"‘"‘“""m“
ounty 1 VPP H._ T/C fr John Axel's secretary (Jo) 152-T169 AToN Juslon June 17, 1987
1{ EIJI] ‘l.E ] I L Ty : i 4 |
o behl o RE: Case No, B7-435-A May 21, 1987

Toinson, Margland 21204

(301) 1953180 Mr, Axel was denied variance by Jung for garige in front yard
(structure exista).

Baltimopre County Board of Appenls
0Old Courthouse, Room 205 ¥
Towson, Maryland ¢ 1204

February 12, 1988 John C. Axel, Esquire

200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 1100

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Dennis F. Rasmussen
fosgnd p B weriatinn

He did nuv appear for hearing; Jung's order was therefore alfirmed.

His question: He's not inclined to appeal the Board's deciaiong
however, wants to know how long he has to take down
the existing garage (not apecified in either the
Hoard's opinion/order nor in Jean Jung's Order).

HE: Petition for conins Yariance
A/3 Pleasant Hill Foad, nr;rnx
(102 FPleanan: Hill Road) - .
sth Election District, 3rd
John C. Axel - Pet
Lase Ho. B7=41t .

L -
i g WP W ol the | F Relsterss

HE: Petitlion for Zoning Variance
N/S Pleasant Hill Road, approx.
2:000" W ol the ¢/1 or

cunciliisanic Diatriet
| : LlOner
Asked If' we could get back to her tcday.

Relateratown Road =R
K (102 Fleasant Hill Road) Dear Baard
John C. Axel, Esjuire hth ﬁ!nrttnn Diatrict s Wik
102 Pleasant Hill Foad Jrd Councilmanic District Please b8 ndvised
Owings Mills, MD 210117 Case No. 87-435-A dered In the aboyve-r :;'FI -t on June 16, 1987, an agpeal of the decta r
! [ 4 PN [ L} .1. 1:—'.. ....: - Ans ; "l i pH i L » | ] 1} a3 :I ] P
Fn n1 o 'I: Fﬂ! 'tllir I:|| Dl-.'ﬂr' Hrl- *EEI: ;I-I-ll. F..'l'llr::.“':l- r..i.l-..l - I'rr| -:-|_i- :1 . a M . Fur ;"'u = & tioner
= LOaOe ald, D= " . L e being | FWarged L fric g (X
John C. Axel A . : = T riyl
ST SRR 2 AL anoreaey - 2TM0S: | H *'till‘ﬂlmnt 0 the hearing recently held on the atove=referenced caae on if' you have any eations neerning thi .
C 1 G P i Rl k) ll"'-IT._.: B rﬂpr l:}f th'l“' r'hl.hlﬁ_lg'n “..mh..r,, 4 -rr ’ ' ; 1 W - Fis mtact rhiln iy ca 'TiifA =l malt oy e O]mnn ' E ' st ted
f . - . . r o v 19 L rF Pl 10 Fl el g - ity -~ y . ' LY
Dear Mr. Axel: Not within the Board's authority to make that determinatior. Variance has been Denied in Gccordance with the ﬂLt“fthuﬂr1:rlt B i
r i d d Ord Rather It reats Wlth the OFfTice af Law and the OFFfice af Zoning whom “ |3 : -
Enclosed fs a copy of the final Opinion an raer the Law Office repreaents. IT you have any guestiona concerning this mattes ol ', '
e ; to cont DL o LTI, e 113 nmatier, pleass do not mealtate
passed today by the County Board of Appenls regarding the subject Zoning inspector will visit site, aince the varisnce wan denied. bt B it L ¢
Isaue violation notice and thereby will timefr: v glup ; / i
atter, bl ¥ ks B¢ be glven fof 2 1 MA ? K
i taking down Lhe structure. -fine runa by the day. Yery truly youra, Ad st ” ' .J;r‘, =
Sincerely, Hecommended that it would be in Lhe I"I""r_ll loner's beat intapaest ;_. > l,.-"'ll.-". 2 T
/ ; . Lo remove siructure ns aocon as poasible. #-‘"'-"'- i v i Wl b It 1%
’SI&H-L;*. woo ML e bonamerniion JEAN M. H. JUNG eanant Road, Owings Milis, M
‘athleen C. Weldenhammer Députy Zoning Commissioner Mr, Mar .4
.Fl'iﬂ'.nlﬂt.r':"-_.i'-'-'r !:“J‘:-."L".f“"f I' -! .l. 4 1FLE
JMHT e b5 | 5 nt H i, Owings M iy
:_l-'r.r I"'l'-l'.lﬂl'l:"l .. * i':."" s "
* 1.4
Encl. ] irt =
ce r.lr.. -"I'H'rl.f i :..,.:I.':; | Ol . -l., L

ohe Frieds 121 Pleasant Hill Road
‘ole Friedman, Esguire 121 Pleasant Hi1l o

Mr. Nell E. Merkel

Mr. F. J. Corbett N

P. David Fields

James G. Hoswe!ll

J. Hobert Halnes

Ann M. Hastarowlcz

James E. Dyer

Robyn Clark

Arnold Jablon, County Attornoy

County Woard of Appeals of Baltimore County
Hoom 200 Tourt House
Totwson, Farpiand 21204
(301) a94-3180
July 15, 1987

Caunty Moard of .::S'l.l_'l:..‘.l‘.‘I]'.i of Maltimore Caunty

Lioom 200 Caur) Howne

O ot o !H.u'_ri.u:;':l 21 X0+

TR C R

HOTI1CE 0 F ASSIGHNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT PP s
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND e e
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY KO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCCRDANCE WITH RULE 2{c), COUNTY

COUNCIL BIYLL #59-79. "

CASE NO. BT7-47%5-A JOHN C. AXEL

i

N/s Pleasant Hill Rd., approx. Z,000° W
of ¢/l of Rei=stzratown HRoad

th Electlion District

Var.-Accessory structure (garagel! to be
located in front yd. in lieu of rear yd.

5/20/87 - DZC Denled the varlance

ASSICNED FOR: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1987, at 10:00 a.=.
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Horman E. Gerber
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Arnold Jablon
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October 16, 1987

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman,
Baltimore County Board of Appeals

Room 00 = Court House
Towson, MD. 21204 RE: Case No., B7=4315-A

John C. Axel
Dear Mr. Hackertr:

1 am writing to request that no more postponements be granted to
Mr. Axcl o+ the above-captioned case.

Li%s many other residents of our community, I work five days a
week, and it Is not an easy matter to take days off whenever 1 want
for things ilke this. For instance, 1 had to get special permission to
Le able te have off on Novembter 10 (the day the appeal hearing wis [lrst
set for). MNow after beilng notified that the hearing date had been
changed, 1 told my employer I did not need the date ol Movember 10 off,
bur now 1 had to have off on December 23. He was not pleased about it.
but he did finally approve it. 1 am sure he wili not authorize any

more changes.

Changing dates on the hearing is an inconvenience to me and all
other neighbors who want to andfar have to attend this hearing. We
had a good representatation at the first zoning hearing when Hr. Axel
was told he was In viclation of the zoning regulations, and we certainly
want to have a good attendance for his appeal learing,as the weighborhood
is against this garage and know It is necessary Lo appear for the hearing,

and testiiy in that manner.

Also, Lf the hearing Is changed again, it would go into winter,
thereby making it almost an impossibility lor older members of our

community to attend the hearing in bad weather.

We have put up with this zoning violation long encugh. It is
time to fiave the hearing without further postponements so that a
ruling one way or the other can be made, and we can get on with our

lives.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

e O ¢ AP Y

Edith B. Sullivan
104 Pleasant Hill Road
Owings Mills, HD. 21117

EBS:s

w'l};.'ﬁl b b

JOHN C. AXEL

M. A. SPALDING & ASSOCIATLS, INC.

COMTRATCTORY

December 2, 1987

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Hoom 200 - Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case HE7-435-A
John 0, Axel

10Ad L- 20L&

1344V 40 0UY08 ALNN
WY 373

[ear Mr. Hackert,

| am writing to request a postponemont in the above mentioned case;
scheduled for December 23, 1987,

This case was originally scheduled lor November 10th, and was changed
by Mr. Axel.

There .te various problems that arise during the holiday time of the year,
Scheduling interested neighbors [or participation is extremely problemanic, nnid
since this is a neighborhood situation, timing is very important,

My own schedule with business and travel wili oot allow me 1o be present
on the 23rd.

We have no prejudice for Mr. Axel; and siuce the structure in quesiion i
already built, timing can be more flexable.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any poblems

or questions please call.

Sincerely,
T i
IIH'.I"-.__.,.\__\__L __l-.. '1 I e -J;_l. |‘\

Martin A, Spalding

MAS/jlw

03

5

#1 RICODENUS ROAD - RESTERSTOwH, MD 21136 301 AN -6 100

ATTORMEY AT LAW
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Room 200 TCourt House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No.: 87-4315%-A

Hearing Date: Tuesday, Movember 10, 1987, 10:00 a.m,

Dear Six:

Flease be advised that the above captioned matter is presently
scheduled for the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County on
Tuesday, November 10, 1287 aL 10:00 a.m.

I would greatly appreciate your cooperation in postponing this
matter as I have two previously scheduled jury trisls, both of which

are scheduled to begin on Monday, Novembar 9, 1987 and both of which

will require more than two days of trial in all liklihood and one of
which shall be tried consecutively upon the conclusion of the first

such that it will be virtually impossible for me to appear on

November 10, 987 concerning this matter. Kindly note that the afore-
mentioned proviously scheduled jury trials are known as State of Maryland
v. Edward Brune, criminal case number 1-2-14675181, Circult Court for
Baltimore City and Jackson v. Brown, civil case number 85122020/CL34018,
Circult Court for Baltimore City.

As a result of the aforementloned jury trial scheduling, and the
obvious conflict in my trial schedule, I would greatly appreciate % ur
consideration and cooperation in postponing the hearing of November 17, 1947
and advising as to the new date and time of hegrdyy concorning thi1 matter.

Viar tru{y yonuns,

II"\'\-. l .l f\‘l.'f.r
S

John . Axel

JCAS/BI L !
cc: Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
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CASE WC. 87-435-A JOMN C. AXEL
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t'lrllnq-l:-nn-.nrri ructure (garage) to be
located in fron rd in lieu of r-':r r:rd

5/20/8y - Denfed the variance

The avove case, scheduled for he ng on Tuesday, Nov. 10, 1987, at 10 a.m
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Protestant
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at the request of Petitioner, and

HEIJIEDM". DECEMBER 23, 1987, at 10 a.m,

JOHN C. AXEL
ATTORMEY AT LAW
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December 2, 1987

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 200 Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Care No.: B7-435-A
Vearing Date: Decembe- 23, 1987 at 10:00 a.m.

Dear Sir:

I am In recelpt of notice Indicitire the reassignment of the above
noted matter for hearing on Wednesday, December 23, 1987 at 10:00 a.m.

I most regrecably must respectfully request a postponment of this
matter as | have a criminal jury trial scheduled in the Clr=uit Court for
Baltimore County, known as State of Maryland v. Louls Gendason, criminal

number B7CR5374, sald jury trial is scheduled to begin on Tuesday, December 22,

1987 and to continue from day to day until concluded. This matter in all
Ifielhood will not be concluded by the end of the day on Decesber 27, 1987
as the Defendant vhom [ represent has at least twelve witnesses to testify in
this matter in addition to those to testify on bebalf of the State of
Marvland,

Th-l'l'l‘fﬂr!. I ﬂ,l‘l‘-ﬂ.tlf IPPF'EIIII‘ your courtesy and l-lllt'lt'l'll'.ll'l.:llng in post =
poning the above captioned matter and please note that 1 will be more than
agreeable to arranging a future non-confiicting date by telephone with vour
cffice mo that no futher scheduling conflicts would ocecur.

Thanking you for your cooperation and understanding and awalting your
early response, I remain,

_——
%

Vrryltru+( ?uuiﬂ. |
oy B~ \
John (C. Axal o A

JCAS Im
cci Phyllis €, Friedman, Exquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
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